



BRIAN CUMBO

ATTORNEY AT LAW

86 W. Main St., Suite 100 P.O. Box 1844 Inez, KY 41224 (606) 298-0428 FAX: (606) 298-0316 cumbolaw@cumbolaw.com

ADMITTED IN KY AND WV

AUG 1 0 2017 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

August 7, 2017

Public Service Commission ATTN: David Spenard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Martin County Water District PSC Case No. 2016-00142

Dear Mr. Spenard:

Enclosed please find an original and five (5) copies of Martin County Water District's Motion to Reschedule Hearing.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

BRIAN CUMBO

BC/ld Enclosure cc: Martin County Water District

RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

)

)

)

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

INVESTIGATION OF THE OPERATING CAPACITY OF MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT PURSUANT TO KRS 278.280

CASE NO. 2016-00142

MOTION TO RESCHEDULE HEARING

Comes the Martin County Water District (District), by counsel, and moves the Public Service Commission for an Order, rescheduling the hearing now set for September 13, 2017.

As grounds therefore, a number of individuals necessary to that hearing are unable to be present due to conflicts with that date.

The undersigned, Brian Cumbo, counsel for the District, is scheduled to be at a conference in Phoenix, Arizona on September 13, 2017.

That the District's consultant, Greg Heitzman, will be unavailable the first two weeks of September, including the 13th, due to traveling.

That the Chairman of the Board, Bill Harvey, is likewise unavailable on September 13,

2017.

The Affidavits of those individuals are attached hereto and in support hereof.

As to future availability, Brian Cumbo and Greg Heitzman are available in the final two weeks of September, except for September 26, 2017 and September 27, 2017. Bill Harvey will not be available until after September 28, 2017.

1

The month of October is available except for October 14, 2017.

Wherefore, counsel requests appropriate Orders of the Public Service Commission consistent with this Motion.

BRIAN CUMBO COUNSEL FOR MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT P.O. BOX 1844 INEZ, KY 41224 TELEPHONE: (606) 298-0428 TELECOPIER: (606) 298-0316 EMAIL: cumbolaw@cumbolaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed, postage pre-paid, on this the _____ day of August, 2017, to the following:

Public Service Commission ATTN: David Spenard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Per 6 **CUMBO**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

INVESTIGATION OF THE OPERATING CAPACITY OF MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT PURSUANT TO KRS 278.280

CASE NO. 2016-00142

AFFIDAVIT OF BRIAN CUMBO

)

Comes the Affiant, Brian Cumbo, after being duly sworn, and states as follows:

- That I, Brian Cumbo, am scheduled to be at a conference in Phoenix, Arizona on September 13, 2017.
- Therefore, I am unavailable to attend the hearing currently scheduled for September 13, 2017.

Further the Affiant saith naught.

Den (

BRIAN CUMBO

STATE OF KENTUCKY) COUNTY OF MARTIN)

SUBSCRIBED, ACKNOWLEDGED and SWORN TO before me by Brian Cumbo this the 1th day of August, 2017.

My Commission Expires: 9 - 18 - 18

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE AT LARGE

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

INVESTIGATION OF THE OPERATING CAPACITY OF MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT PURSUANT TO KRS 278.280

CASE NO. 2016-00142

AFFIDAVIT OF GREG HEITZMAN

Comes the Affiant, Greg Heitzman, after being duly sworn, and states as follows:

- That I, Greg Heitzman, am unavailable the first two weeks of September, including September 13, 2017.
- 2. Therefore, I am unavailable to attend the hearing currently scheduled for September

13, 2017.

Further the Affiant saith naught.

STATE OF KENTUCKY) COUNTY OF MARTIN)

SUBSCRIBED, ACKNOWLEDGED and SWORN TO before me by Greg Heitzman this the _____ day of August, 2017.

1

7/18/2020 My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

INVESTIGATION OF THE OPERATING CAPACITY OF MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT PURSUANT TO KRS 278.280

CASE NO. 2016-00142

AFFIDAVIT OF BILL HARVEY

)

Comes the Affiant, Bill Harvey, after being duly sworn, and states as follows:

1. That I, Bill Harvey, am unavailable to attend the hearing currently scheduled for

September 13, 2017.

Further the Affiant saith naught.

STATE OF KENTUCKY) COUNTY OF MARTIN)

> SUBSCRIBED, ACKNOWLEDGED and SWORN TO before me by Bill Harvey this the day of August, 2017.

My Commission Expires: ______ 9-18-18

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE AT LARG